
 

VILLAGE OF SUGAR GROVE 
BOARD REPORT 

TO: VILLAGE PRESIDENT & BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

FROM: ANTHONY SPECIALE, DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS 
  GEOFF PAYTON, STREETS & PROPERTIES SUPERVISOR 

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION: AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER #1 WITH BUILDERS 
PAVING, LLC FOR 2016 MFT / PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE PROGRAM 

AGENDA: NOVEMBER 15, 2016 BOARD MEETING 

DATE: NOVEMBER 10, 2016 

 

ISSUE 

Should the Village Board approve Change Order #1 with Builder’s Paving, LLC for the 
2016 MFT / Pavement Maintenance Program. 
 
DISCUSSION 

At the March 15, 2016 Meeting, the Village Board awarded the contract for 2016 MFT / 
Pavement Maintenance Program to Builder’s Paving LLC., with a construction cost of 
$326,926.00. The engineer’s estimate for construction was $385,926.00. Builder’s bid 
was $59,000.00 (15%) under engineer’s estimate. At the May 17, 2016 Board Meeting, 
approval was given to expand the limits of the project to include extending the limits of 
Snow Street resurfacing and include additional patching within Strafford Woods and 
Dugan Woods.  
 
The costs associated with additional work is $31,026.52 (approximately 10%). A change 
order to the contract is necessary for final payout of the completed work. The total costs 
of the contract will increase from $326,926.00 to $357,952.52 by approving change 
Order #1.  
 
COST 

This project was included in the FY 2016-17 budget. The costs for Construction 
Services will be charged to Capital Infrastructure Budget, account number 35-53-7008: 
Public Improvements.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 

The Village Board approves Resolution #20161115PW2 approving Change Order #1 
with Builder’s Paving LLC., for construction services associated with the 2016 MFT / 
Pavement Maintenance Program. 



Date:

Request No. X Final

Contractor:

Address:

I recommend that this be made the above contract.

The estimated quantities are shown below and the contractor agrees to furnish the materials and do the work at the unit prices.

-$                     -$                    
-$                    

-$                     -$                    

-$                     -$                    
-$                     

-$                     

-$                    

-$                    

-$                    

-$                     

-$                     

-$                     
-$                    

Request for Approval

of Change in Plans

Road District or Municipality:

79.70 61.00             A 4,861.70$            
26.90 18.50             A

55.36$                
-$                    
-$                    

Total Deduction

5536.10 0.01               D

-$                    
1.00 3,385.81        

Section No.

10/20/2016 County: Kane

HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL - BUTT JOINT SQ YD
LEVELING BINDER (MACHINE METHOD), N50 TON

(addition, extension, deduction) (to, from)

BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (PRIME COAT)

4413 Roosevelt Road

Hillside, IL 60162

addition to

1 Sugar Grove

Builders Paving, LLC

PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY REMOVAL 
AND REPLACEMENT SQ YD

HOT-MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY REMOVAL AND 
REPLACEMENT SQ YD 46.70 100.00           A

190.00 62.00             D

-$                     

Quantity Unit Price
Addition(A) or 
Deduction(D) Total Addition

497.65$               

16-00000-01-GM

HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "D" N50 TON

-$                     

PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK REMOVAL 
AND REPLACEMENT SQ FT

20.00

Item Description Unit

-$                    

11,780.00$         

-$                    

7,392.90$            129.70 57.00             A

-$                     27.00             DDETECTABLE WARNINGS SQ FT

4,670.00$            

860.60 7.05               A 6,067.23$            

POUND

STRIP REFLECTIVE CRACK CONTROL TREATMENT FOOT D

SQ YD
35.40 28.00             D

COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER 
REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT

724.00 0.55               ACRACK SEALING (CURBS) FOOT

EACH
250.10 14.00             DRESTORATION SQ YD

11.00 350.00           DMANHOLES TO BE ADJUSTED
46.30

-$                    

2,310.00$           

540.00$              
-$                    

991.20$              
1,342.70$           

-$                     1400.00 1.65               

-$                     
-$                     

-$                     
-$                     29.00             D

3,850.00$           
3,501.40$           

-$                    

FOOT

1607.30 2.30               AHOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL - 2.5 INCH SQ YD 3,696.79$            

398.20$               

CLASS D PATCHES, 4 INCH

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION, SPECIAL L SUM

31.00             

CRACK FILLING POUND

THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 12" FOOT

CRACK ROUTING FOOT
CLASS D PATCHES, 4 INCH SPECIAL SQ YD 745.70

210.00

0.00

THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24" FOOT
36.00 8.75               

24,781.56$         55,808.08$          

4.20$                  

-$                    
A 3,385.81$            

-$                     
7.00

D
A

0.02               
D 91.70$                

-$                     

-$                     -$                    
-$                     

D

-$                    
-$                    

10,829.80      
1.31               70.00

800.00           A
-$                    

315.00$              
121.10$               -$                    

23,116.70$          -$                    
17.30             A

1,600.00$            

-$                     

2.00
DOLLAR

Total Changes:

WATER VALVE VAULT ADJUSTMENT W/ NEW FRAME & 
LID  EACH
EARTH EXCAVATION FOR ADA RAMPS

-$                     

-$                     

Printed 10/20/2016 1 of 2
BLR 13210  (Rev. 11/07/13)



Amount of Original Contract:

Amount of Previous Change Orders:

Amount of adjusted/final contract:

Total net  to date  which is % of the contract price.
 

State fully the nature and reason for the change:

When the net increase or decrease in the cost of the contract is $10,000.00 or more, or the time of completion is increased or 
decreased by 30 days or more, one of the following statements must be checked:

X

X The undersigned has determined that the change is germane to the original contract as signed.

The undersigned has determined that this change is in the best interest of the Local Agency and is authorized by law.

Prepared by:

Submitted/Approved

Approved

Note:   Make out separate form for change in length quantities.
  Give net quantities

 Submit 6 Originals
 If plans are required attached 3 sets.

Total Net Change: 31,026.52$                                   

357,952.52$                                 

-$                                             

326,926.00$                                 

addition 31,026.52$                    9.49

As completed per field measurements, see attachment.

(addition, deduction)

The undersigned has determined that the circumstances which necessitate this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract 
was signed.

Date

For County and Road District Projects

Date

County Engineer/Superintendent of Highways

Date

Date

Project Manager

Title of Preparer

Title of Municipal Officer

Regional Engineer

Highway Commissioner

For Municipal Projects

Municipal Officer

Printed 10/20/2016 2 of 2
BLR 13210  (Rev. 11/07/13)



VILLAGE OF SUGAR GROVE 
2016 MFT 
SECTION 16-00000-01-GM 
BLR 13210 SUPPLEMENT 
EXPLANATION OF PAY ITEMS CHANGES IN EXCESS OF $10,000 (AND NEW ITEMS) 
 
 
 
PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT  (190 SQ 
YD DEDUCTED AT $62.00/SY = $11,780.00) 
 
The contract had a pay item to replace concrete driveways behind combination concrete curb 
and gutter removal and replacement if needed.  This item was not needed in the field. 
 
 
CLASS D PATCHES, 4 INCH SPECIAL (745.7 SQ YD ADDITION AT $31.00/SY = 
$23,116.70) 
 
Due to low unit prices, the Village directed the Contractor to complete additional patching on 
programmed roadways. This value reflects the final as measured value. 
 
 
A.U.P. (ATTACHED) WATER VALVE VAULT ADJUSTMENT W/ NEW FRAME & LID   
 (2 EACH @ $800.00/EACH = $1,600.00 INCREASE) 
 
During construction layout, it was observed that two valve vault frame and lids were cracked 
and needed replacement. 
 
 
T&M EARTH EXCAVATION FOR ADA RAMPS (ATTACHED - $3,385.81 INCREASE) 
 
Additional work and earth excavation was required at some sidewalk removal and replacement 
locations in order to make the sidewalk curbs ADA compliant. 
 































 
 

 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 20161115PW2 
 

VILLAGE OF SUGAR GROVE, KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF CHANGE ORDER #1 
WITH BUILDER”S PAVING, LLC FOR THE 2016 MFT / ROADWAY 

PROGRAM 
 
 WHEREAS, the Village of Sugar Grove Board of Trustees find that it is in the best interest 
of the Village approve Change Order #1 with Builder’s Paving, LLC for additional construction 
services for the 2016 MFT / Roadway Program, and to execute the attached agreement; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the 
Village of Sugar Grove, Kane County, Illinois, as follows: 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village 
of Sugar Grove, Kane County, Illinois, as follows: 
 
The President and Clerk are hereby authorized to execute Change Order #1 on behalf of the Village 
and to take such further actions as are necessary to fulfill the terms of said agreement between 
Builder’s Paving, LLC and the Village of Sugar Grove for the professional construction services for 
the 2016 MFT / Roadway Program.  
 
 Passed by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Sugar Grove, Kane County, 
Illinois, at a regular meeting thereof held on the 15th day of November, 2016. 
 
   
 P. Sean Michels, 
 President of the Board of Trustees 
 of the Village of Sugar Grove, Kane 
 County, Illinois 
 
    ATTEST:   
  Cynthia L. Galbreath 
 Clerk, Village of Sugar Grove  
 
 Aye Nay Absent Abstain 

Trustee Kevin M. Geary         
Trustee Sean Herron         
Trustee Mari Johnson         
Trustee Ted Koch         
Trustee Rick Montalto         
Trustee David Paluch         


	MFT 2016 g
	2016 mft change
	Sugar Grove_16-00000-00-GM_BLR-13210 (unsigned)
	AUP and Item over 10K Description
	SG1517 AUP
	T&M Markups - Copy

	MFT 2016 b



